Unicode Compression: Does Size Really Matter?
TR CS-2002-11
Steve Atkin
IBM Globalization Center of Competency
International Business Machines
Austin, Texas USA 78758
Ryan Stansifer

Another possibility for such conversion is the GNU software recode [13]. It was used for the
Vietnamese character codes VISCII and VIQR [10], which are not predefined in the Java system
of code-point converters. (Possible errors in UTF-8 discouraged us from using recode uniformly
for all conversions.)
Among the other coded character sets used in the corpus are KOI8-R [6], GBK (simplified
Chinese) [12], and ISO-8859-2. The complete list can be found in Table 2.
TR CS-2002-11 6 July 2002
In several cases we are unable to convert back to the original data from the Unicode repre-
sentation. We indicate this in the column labeled “round-trip” in Table 2. The original may have
contained unassigned code points, or may be relying on a different version of the encoding stan-
dard. In these cases the conversion software may have inserted the replacement character; we take
a replacement character as evidence of some sort of potential problem in the natural language text.
For example, in sanguo.txt we find the 3,635th character is the replacement character. Here is a
portion of that file, readers may draw their own conclusions.
...
3,631 U+6709 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-6709 YOU3
3,632 U+591A CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-591A DUO1
3,633 U+5927 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-5927 DA4
3,634 U+5173 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-5173 GUAN1
3,635 U+FFFD REPLACEMENT CHARACTER
3,636 U+FF0C FULLWIDTH COMMA
...
6,118 U+4E00 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-4E00
6,119 U+53E5 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-53E5 JU4
6,120 U+FFFD REPLACEMENT CHARACTER
6,121 U+7EB9 CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-7EB9 WEN2
6,122 U+305B HIRAGANA LETTER SE
6,123 U+554A CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPH-554A A5 QIANG1
6,124 U+FFFD REPLACEMENT CHARACTER
6,125 U+000A LINE FEED
Also, the file th 18057.txt appears corrupted from about character 120,825. And, in the UTF-8
file by Markus Kuhn we find one occurrence of the replacement character. We have no way of